least 80 percent (80%) for school districts, charter schools, and certain participating entities. HB47 
further requires the Legislative Education Study Committee (LECS), in collaboration with other entities, 
to study the sustainability of insurance programs for public school employees.

Lastly, HB47 appropriates seventy-three million one hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred dollars 
($73,153,900) from the General Fund to the Public School Fund for FY27 for the State Equalization 
Guarantee Distribution.

The New Mexico Higher Education Department's (NMHED) analysis of this bill focuses on the higher 
education implications of the proposed legislation. Additional insight may be obtained from other 
agencies’ analyses. 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

HB47 appropriates seventy-three million one hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred dollars 
($73,153,900) from the General Fund to the Public School Fund for expenditure in FY27 for the State 
Equalization Guarantee Distribution, with any unexpended balance at the end of FY27 reverting to the 
General Fund. 

The appropriation does not flow through NMHED and does not directly fund public colleges and